under previous GAAP as of January 1, 2010, it is not included
in the opening balance sheet reconciliation below, but should
be taken into account when comparing the December 31, 2009
financial statements to the opening IFRS balance sheet as at
January 1, 2010.

This section consists of a number of reconciliations between
IFRS and previous GAAP which quantify the effect of the
Company’s transition to IFRS. The reconciliations include
balance sheets as at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010.

A reconciliation of total comprehensive income under previous
GAAP to IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2010, and an
explanation of the material adjustments to the statement of
cash flows, are also provided.

31. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

31.1 Optional exemptions from full retrospective application followed by the Company

31.2 Presentation of non-controlling interests

31.3 Reconciliations between IFRS and previous GAAP

82 CANFOR CORPORATION annual report 2011

	 		  		  Effect of
	 		  Previous	 Note	 transition
A s a t  J a n u a r y 1,  2 010 (mi l l i o n s o f  C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s) 	 GAAP	 (section iv)	 IFRS	 IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 $	 133.4			   $	   -	 $	 133.4
Accounts receivable
	 Trade		  137.2				   -		  137.2
	 Other		  41.9				   -		  41.9
Income taxes recoverable		  45.5				   -		  45.5
Deferred income taxes, net		  11.4		  a		  (11.4)		   -
Inventories		  311.3		  c		  (0.8)		  310.5
Prepaid expenses		  36.4		  b		  (15.4)		  21.0
Total current assets		  717.1				   (27.6)		  689.5
Property, plant and equipment 				   b		  20.8
						   c		  (9.4)
						   d		  (610.3)
				   1,676.6				   (598.9)		  1,077.7
Timber licenses 		   	 c		  (46.6)
						   d		  610.3
				   -				   563.7		  563.7
Goodwill and other intangible assets				   e		  (114.8)
						   d		   16.8
				   190.4				   (98.0)		  92.4
Long-term investments and other				   b		  (5.4)
						   d		   (16.8)
						   e		   4.2
				   93.7				   (18.0)		  75.7
Deferred income taxes, net		  -	   	   a		  7.3		   7.3
			   $	 2,677.8			   $	 (171.5)	 $	 2,506.3

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Operating bank loans	 $	 0.6			   $	   -	 $	 0.6
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 		  211.4			   	   -		  211.4
Current portion of long-term debt		  34.0			   	   -		  34.0
Current portion of deferred reforestation obligations		  27.8			   	   -		  27.8
Total current liabilities		  273.8			   	   -		  273.8
Long-term debt		  333.3			   	   -		  333.3
Retirement benefit obligations		   	  e		  101.3
						   e		  132.2
		   		   -				   233.5		  233.5
Deferred reforestation obligations				   f		  60.3
						   f		   7.1
		   		   -				   67.4		  67.4
Other long-term liabilities				   f		  (60.3)
						   e		  (132.2)
						   f		   1.0
				   209.8				   (191.5)		  18.3
Deferred income taxes, net				   a		  (11.4)
						   c		  (14.2)
						   e		  (49.5)
						   f		   (2.0)
						   a		   7.3
				   200.8				   (69.8)		  131.0
			   $	 1,017.7			   $	 39.6	 $	 1,057.3

(i)  Reconciliation of opening balance sheet as at January 1, 2010

83Consolidated Financial Statements

	 		  		  Effect of
	 		  Previous	 Note	 transition
A s a t  J a n u a r y 1,  2 010 (mi l l i o n s o f  C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s) 	 GAAP	 (section iv)	 IFRS	 IFRS

EQUITY
Share capital	 $	 1,124.7			   $	   -	 $	 1,124.7
Contributed surplus		  31.9				   -		  31.9
Retained earnings				   c		  (42.6)
						   e		  (148.4)
						   f		  (6.1)
						   g		   (16.0)
				   246.2				   (213.1)		  33.1
Accumulated foreign exchange translation differences		  (16.0)		  g		  16.0		   -
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		  1,386.8				   (197.1)		  1,189.7
Non-controlling interests		  273.3		  e		  (14.0)		  259.3
Total equity	 $	 1,660.1			   $	 (211.1)	 $	 1,449.0
			   $	 2,677.8			   $	 (171.5)	 $	 2,506.3

Ye a r e n d e d D e ce m b e r 31 (mi l l i o n s o f  C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s) 	 		 Note (section iv)	 2010

Net income
Previous GAAP 	 		  		  $	 161.3
Lower amortization of property, plant and equipment and timber licenses in period, net of tax	 		  	 c		  5.2
Lower pension expense for period, net of tax	 		  	 e		  7.3
Higher accretion expense, net of tax	 		  	 f		  (0.5)
Net income under IFRS	 		  		  $	 173.3
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Previous GAAP 	 		  		  $	 (10.3)
Actuarial losses on defined benefit plans during the period, net of tax	 		  	 e		  (48.0)
Other comprehensive income (loss) under IFRS	 			   			   $	 (58.3)

 (ii) Reconciliation of comprehensive income for year ended December 31, 2010

84 CANFOR CORPORATION annual report 2011

	 		  		  Effect of
	 		  Previous	 Note	 transition
A s a t  D e ce m b e r 31,  2 010  (mi l l i o n s o f  C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s) 	 GAAP	 (section iv)	 IFRS	 IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 $	 260.3			   $	   -	 $	 260.3
Accounts receivable
	 Trade		  146.9			   	  -		  146.9
	 Other		  54.2				   -		  54.2
Deferred income taxes, net		  12.4		  a		  (12.4)		   -
Inventories		  326.6		  c		  (0.8)		  325.8
Prepaid expenses		  38.8		  b		  (10.7)		  28.1
Total current assets		  839.2				   (23.9)		  815.3
Property, plant and equipment 				   b		  13.8
						   c		  (7.6)
						   d		  (588.1)
				   1,631.0				   (581.9)		  1,049.1
Timber licenses 		   	 c		  (41.4)
						   d		  588.1
		   		   -				   546.7		  546.7
Goodwill and other intangible assets				   e		  (134.8)
						   d		   13.4
				   205.9				   (121.4)		  84.5
Long-term investments and other				   b		  (3.1)
						   d		   (13.4)
						   e		   3.4
				   102.2				   (13.1)		  89.1
Deferred income taxes, net		  -	   	   a		  9.4		   9.4
			   $	 2,778.3			   $	 (184.2)	 $	 2,594.1

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 	 $	 292.9			   $	   -	 $	 292.9
Current portion of long-term debt		  82.5				   -		  82.5
Current portion of deferred reforestation obligations		  31.6				   -		  31.6
Total current liabilities		  407.0				   -		  407.0
Long-term debt		  235.6				   -		  235.6
Retirement benefit obligations		   	  e		  132.3
						   e		  139.9
				   -				   272.2		  272.2
Deferred reforestation obligations				   f		  53.0
						   f		   7.6
		   		   -				   60.6		  60.6
Other long-term liabilities				   f		  (53.0)
						   e		  (139.9)
						   f		   1.1
				   209.3				   (191.8)		  17.5
Deferred income taxes, net				   a		  (12.4)
						   c		  (12.3)
						   e		  (60.6)
						   f		   (2.2)
						   a		   9.4
				   209.3				   (78.1)		  131.2
			   $	 1,061.2			   $	 62.9	 $	 1,124.1

(iii)  Reconciliation of balance sheet at December 31, 2010

85Consolidated Financial Statements

	 		  		  Effect of
	 		  Previous	 Note	 transition
A s a t  D e ce m b e r 31,  2 010  (mi l l i o n s o f  C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s) 	 GAAP	 (section iv)	 IFRS	 IFRS

EQUITY
Share capital	 $	 1,125.4			   $	   -	 $	 1,125.4
Contributed surplus		  31.9				   -		  31.9
Retained earnings				   c		  (37.5)
						   e		  (182.7)
						   f		  (6.5)
						   g		   (16.0)
				   316.2				   (242.7)		  73.5
Accumulated foreign exchange translation differences		  (26.3)		  g		  16.0		  (10.3)
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		  1,447.2				   (226.7)	 	 1,220.5
Non-controlling interests		  269.9		  e		  (20.4)		  249.5
Total equity	 $	 1,717.1			   $	 (247.1)	 $	 1,470.0
			   $	 2,778.3			   $	 (184.2)	 $	 2,594.1

(iv) Explanatory notes for reconciliations

The following explanations are referenced in the reconciliations
in sections (i) to (iii) of this note:

(a) Classification of all deferred income taxes as non-
current assets (liabilities)
International Accounting Standard 1 (“IAS 1”) requires that all
deferred income tax balances be presented as non-current
assets or liabilities on the balance sheet under IFRS. Previous
GAAP required amounts to be shown as current assets or
liabilities depending on the classification of the assets and
liabilities to which the deferred income tax balances relate.